503619034 12/18/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3665665

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENESIS GROUP INC.	12/18/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY OF NEWFOUNDLAND	
Street Address:	3RD FL. BRUNEAU CENTRE FOR RESEARCH AND INNOVATION	
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 4200	
City:	ST. JOHN'S	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	A1C5S7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29456879

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (709)722-1763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 709-722-8735

Email: nicholas.whalen@mcinnescooper.com

Correspondent Name: NICHOLAS JULIAN WHALEN

Address Line 1: 5TH FLOOR BAINE JOHNSON CENTRE

Address Line 2: 10 FORT WILLIAM PLACE
Address Line 4: ST. JOHN'S, CANADA A1C5X4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101816	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS WHALEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Nicholas Julian Whalen #67,906/	
DATE SIGNED: 12/18/2015		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 3

source=AssGG-MUN#page1.tif source=AssGG-MUN#page2.tif source=AssGG-MUN#page3.tif

PATENT 503619034 REEL: 037330 FRAME: 0153

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GENESIS GROUP INC., whose full post office address is Bruneau Centre for Research & Innovation (formerly Inco Centre), Memorial University, P.O. Box 4200, 3rd Floor, St. John's, Newfoundland & Labrador A1C 5S7, Canada, (hereinafter "the Assignor") is the owner of an invention entitled MUSICAL INSTRUMENT, filed as priority application serial no. 29/456,879 on June 5, 2013 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "the Application"), and for which additional patent applications were filed as listed on Schedule A attached hereto,

AND WHEREAS, MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY OF NEWFOUNDLAND whose full post office address is 3rd Floor, Bruneau Centre for Research and Innovation, P.O. Box 4200, St. John's, Newfoundland & Labrador A1C 5S7, Canada, (hereinafter "the Assignee"), intends to acquire, or has acquired, from the Assignor, its entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in all countries of the world, including its rights to the Application, and all related applications thereon, including any and all, international, national and regional phase applications based on the Application as listed in Schedule A, and other counterpart applications in all countries, and any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such applications and patents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms that it has assigned, and does hereby sell and assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, all its right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and for all other countries in the world, in and to the invention, including its rights to the Application, and all related applications and patents thereon, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its assigns and successors, as

PATENT REEL: 037330 FRAME: 0154 fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor authorizes and empowers the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any of the Applications, and all related applications and patents thereon, filed by the Assignor or the Assignee, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor.

SIGNED AT 51.	folinis, this 18 day of
Witness	GENESIS GROUP INC. Name: Gros Hoor Title: Gros
SIGNED AT 5 December, 2015	Title: CES . T. $SenN's$, $N2$, this 18^{4h} day of
Witness Witness	MEMORIAL DNIVERSITY OF NEWFOUNDLAND
	Name: TIMOTHY MIC
	Title: Special Advisor to the
	Name: TIMOTHY AVIS Title: Special Advisor to the VP (Research)

PATENT REEL: 037330 FRAME: 0155

Schedule "A"

Applications:

Country	Application No.	Filing Date
US	29/456,879	June 5, 2013

PATENT REEL: 037330 FRAME: 0156

RECORDED: 12/18/2015